

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

Rev.Pet.(J2)No.1 of 2024

Kongkham Birjit Singh

Petitioner

Vs.

Akoijam Indramani Singh & 3 ors.

Respondents

BEFORE
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR

(O R D E R)

30.05.2025.

Learned counsel for the petitioner namely, A. Mohendro is present before the Court physically but in this matter, there is no representation on the part of the respondents either appearing through video conferencing or physically before the Court.

However, the Revision petition has been initiated against respondents but keeping view the provision of Order 47 Rule 1 & 2 of CPC inclusive of the relevant provision for initiation of the Review petition but the learned counsel for the petitioner in this matter also referring the citation of Sanjay Kumar Agarwal & Ors Vs. State of Tax Officer(1) & Ors in respect of the decisions of 2023 and also the learned counsel for the petitioner to facilitate the citation of the Judgement of Parsion Devi & Ors Vs. Sumitra Devi & Ors reported in 1997 relating to this Revision petition initiated against the respondents.

Keeping in view the submission made by the learned counsel for the petitioner and also keeping in view the of Order 47 Rule 1 & 2 of CPC inclusive of the relevant provision for initiation of the Review petition against the respondents, it is deemed appropriate that the matter would be listed on 20.06.2025.

CHIEF JUSTICE

John Kom