

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

Rev. Petn.(J2) No.1 of 2024

Kongkham Birjit Singh

Petitioner/s

Vs.

Akoijam Indramani Singh and 3 Ors.

Respondent/s

BEFORE
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR

(ORDER)

03.09.2025.

The learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. A. Mahendra is present before the Court physically. Similarly, Mr. Nabachandra, learned counsel for the respondent No.1 is also present before the Court physically.

However, this review petition is initiated by the petitioner relating to the order dated 21.07.2022 rendered by the Court having the jurisdiction within the matter. He further submitted that relating to the scope of Article 227 constitution of India and superintending power whereas in this matter, Mr. H. Nabachandra, learned counsel for the respondent No.1 submitting that it cannot arise the scope of Article 227 constitution of India to initiate the present review petition.

Therefore, the counsels for the parties in this matter are concerned, both the counsels are directed to clarify the position of Article 227 and inclusive of section 41 rule 1 CPC.

Accordingly, made an observation.

List these matters on 23.09.2025.

Ab. Surjit

CHIEF JUSTICE